

14-2017

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

——
EISAI INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S. LLC and
SANOFI US SERVICES INC. (formerly known as sanofi-aventis U.S. Inc.),

Defendants-Appellees.

—
*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey*

REDACTED BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Jay N. Fastow
Counsel of Record
Denise Plunkett
Justin W. Lamson
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
425 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10022
212-223-0200

Timothy I. Duffy
Joseph Amoroso
COUGHLIN DUFFY, LLP
350 Mount Kemble Avenue
P.O. Box 1917
Morristown, New Jersey 07962-2075
973-267-0058

Thomas J. Cullen, Jr.
Kamil Ismail
James A. Frederick
Derek M. Stikeleather
GOODELL, DEVRIES, LEECH
& DANN, LLP
One South Street, 20th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
410-783-4000

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	viii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	ix
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	x
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	11
A. The Parties	11
B. The Relevant Market.....	11
C. Sanofi’s Monopoly Power.....	14
D. Sanofi’s Exclusionary Conduct To Protect [REDACTED]	16
1. Sanofi’s Payoffs To Hospitals For Not Purchasing Rival Products.....	17
2. Sanofi’s Agreements With Hospitals To Block Access To Their Formularies.....	23
3. Sanofi’s “FUD” Campaign And Other Deceptive And Unlawful Marketing Conduct To Thwart Competition	26
E. Eisai’s Efforts to Compete Despite Sanofi’s Anticompetitive Conduct	30
F. The Injury to Competition Caused by Sanofi’s Conduct.....	31
G. The Injury to Eisai Caused by Sanofi’s Conduct.....	32
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	33
A. The Preliminary Proceedings Below.....	33
B. The District Court’s Summary Judgment Decision	34
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	36
ARGUMENT	38
I. The Standards of Review.....	38

II.	The District Court Erred In Granting Sanofi Summary Judgment Under The “Low Price” Exception To The Antitrust Rule Of Reason.....	39
III.	The District Court Erred In Granting Sanofi Summary Judgment Under An “Exclusive Dealing” Analysis	46
	A. The District Court Misapplied The Rule of Reason	46
	B. Sanofi’s Summary Judgment Motion Should Be Denied	51
IV.	The District Court Erred In Granting Sanofi Summary Judgment for Lack of Antitrust Injury To Eisai	56
V.	The District Court Erred In Denying Eisai’s Pending Motions As Moot.....	58
VI.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Denying Discovery Concerning A Previous Antitrust Case Challenging Sanofi’s Lovenox Payoffs	59
	CONCLUSION.....	60
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	622
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	633

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petrol. Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	41, 42
<i>Barry Wright Corp. v. ITT Grinnell Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 227 (1st Cir. 1983).....	44
<i>Big Apple BMW, Inc. v. BMW of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 974 F.2d 1358 (3d Cir. 1992)	50
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1, 20 (1979).....	39
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	passim
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986).....	41
<i>Chicago Bd. of Trade v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918).....	46
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000)	44
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962).....	47
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	47, 52
<i>Data Gen. Corp. v. Grumman Sys. Support Corp.</i> , 36 F.3d 1147 (1st Cir. 1994).....	47
<i>FTC v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	47, 48, 52
<i>Guiden v. Leatt Corp.</i> , No. 5:10-CV-00175, 2013 WL 4500319 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 21, 2013)	59

Hart v. Elec. Arts, Inc.,
717 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2013)39

Leegin Creative Leather Prods. v. PSKS, Inc.,
551 U.S. 877 (2007).....39, 40, 46

*Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Dept. of State,
Bureau of Consular Affairs*, 74 F.3d 1308 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....58

LePage’s Inc. v. 3M Co.,
324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003) (en banc)43, 47, 53, 56

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....40, 45

Morton Intern., Inc. v. A.E. Staley Mfg. Co.,
343 F.3d 669 (3d Cir. 2003)39

NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Oklahoma,
468 U.S. 85 (1984).....48

NicSand, Inc. v. 3M Co.,
507 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2007)44

Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc’n, Inc.,
555 U.S. 438 (2009).....40, 41

Rebel Oil Co. Inc. v. Atl. Richfield,
51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995)45

Rossi v. Standard Roofing, Inc.,
156 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 1998)58

State v. N.J. Trade Waste Ass’n,
96 N.J. 8 (1984)39

Tampa Elec. Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.,
365 U.S. 320 (1961).....53, 55

Texaco Inc. v. Dagher,
547 U.S. 1 (2006).....36, 39, 40

*Trenton Metro. Area Local of Am. Postal Workers Union,
AFL-CIO v. U.S. Postal Serv.*, 636 F.3d 45 (3d Cir. 2011).....38

United States v. Brown Univ.,
5 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1993)49, 52

United States v. Dentsply Int’l Inc.,
399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005)2, 15, 53, 55

United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
351 U.S. 377 (1956).....15

United States v. Microsoft,
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001), *cert denied*, 534 U.S. 952 (2001).....43

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co.,
549 U.S. 312 (2007).....40, 41

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.,
401 U.S. 321, 323 (1971).....57

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.,
395 U.S. 100 (1969).....38, 56, 58

ZF Meritor LLC v. Eaton Corp.,
696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012)passim

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 15 viii

15 U.S.C. § 26 viii

28 U.S.C. § 1291 viii

28 U.S.C. § 1331 viii

28 U.S.C. § 1337 viii

15 U.S.C. § 133

15 U.S.C. § 233

15 U.S.C. § 1433

N.J.S.A. 56:9-333

N.J.S.A. 56:9-433

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 25(d)(1)(B)61

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1).....39

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....7, 49

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....37, 38, 50, 57

REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 202.1(e).....29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Philip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (2d Ed. 2002)48, 54
